

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Fifth Circuit

DALLAS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHELLE WOODY, as Next of Friend to K.W.,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
No. 3:15-cv-01961-G · Honorable A. Joe Fish*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI, ESQ.
Legal Director
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224 ext. 702 Telephone
selene@copaa.org

CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN, ESQ.
REISMAN CAROLLA GRAN LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
(856) 354-0071 Telephone
catherine@rcglawoffices.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates



CASE NO. 16-10613

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DALLAS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

V.

MICHELLE WOODY, AS NEXT OF FRIEND TO K.W.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO F.R.APP.P.29(C)(5)	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. An Appropriate IEP is Integral to Achievement of IDEA’s Significant and Substantive Educational Rights.....	3
A. Congress Passed the IDEA to Address Well-Documented Discrimination in Public Education for Children with Disabilities.	3
B. IDEA Creates Substantive Standards for an Appropriate Education...4	4
C. IDEA Mandates Provision of an IEP to Meet the Statute’s Substantive Educational Standards.....	7
II. Failure to Consider an Independent Educational Evaluation Resulted in a Deprivation of FAPE for K.W.	8
A. Current and Thorough Evaluations Form the Backbone of an Appropriate IEP.	8
B. IDEA Grants Parents and Children the Right to an IEE	10
C. The District Must Respond to a Parent’s Request for an IEE by Providing the IEE or Filing Due Process Without Unnecessary Delay; It Has No Other Option.....	13

D. The District’s Failure to Either Fund the IEE or File Due Process
Without Unnecessary Delay Waived Its Right to Object to the IEE ..16

VI. CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Murphysboro Cnty. Unit Sch. Dist. 186 v. Ill. of St. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 41 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Evans v. Dist. No. 17 of Douglas County</i> , 841 F.2d 824 (8th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Hudson v Wilson</i> , 828 F.2d 1059 (4 th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Jefferson Cnty Bd. of Educ. v. Lolita S.</i> , 581 Fed. App’x 760 (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2014)	17
<i>Leggett v. District of Columbia</i> , 793 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 111 LRP 48178 (SEA CA 2011)	16
<i>Phillip C. ex rel A.C. v. Jefferson Cnty Bd. of Ed.</i> , 701 F.3d 691 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13,15
<i>Seth B. ex rel. Donald B. v. Orleans Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 810 F.3d 961 (5th Cir. 2016) .	19

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)(2004)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(3)(2004).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1401(17)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1401(8)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(6)(B)(2004).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414 (2004)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414 (b)(2)(2004).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a-c)	10

20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(2004).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(B)(2004).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)	10, 13, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)(2004).....	10
20 U.S.C. §1400(c)(1) (2006).....	1
20 U.S.C. §1400(d)(1)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. §1414(d)	7
20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(4)(A)(i)	7
20 U.S.C. Section 1414.....	10, 11

Other Authorities

<i>Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-74: Hearings on S.6 Before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973-74)</i>	3
<i>Hearings on S. 6 before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 (1975).....</i>	3
<i>House Report, H.R. Rep. No. 332, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) (House Report No. 332); at 11- 12.....</i>	4
<i>Senate Report, S. Rep. No. 168, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 5-8 (1975) reprinted in 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News, 1425, 1429-32.....</i>	4
<i>Senate Report, S.Rep.No.94-168, at. 9 (1975), reprinted in 1975 U.S.Code Cong. & Admin. News, at 1433</i>	5

Senator Randolph, Hearings on S. 6 before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 (1975).....	3
---	---

Rules

34 C.F.R. § 300.122, 300.300-300.311(2006).....	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.304(b)(1)-(3)(2006).....	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.304(c)(1)-(7)(2006).....	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(a).....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(1) and (2)(2006).....	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2006).....	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(4) (2006).....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(c)(2006).....	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(d).....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(e)(1).....	13
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(e)(2).....	13
34 C.F.R. § 300.503(1980).....	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.552(b).....	7
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.345-300.350.....	7
34 C.F.R. §300.347.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 121a.503(1977).....	15

Regulations

45 Fed. Reg. 30803 (May 9, 1980).....	15
45 Fed. Reg. 86301(Dec. 30, 1980).....	15

62 Fed. Reg. 55098 (Oct. 22, 1997).....15
